and its implications for maternal and fetal health in the Nigerian context. 

2. Material and methods 

2.1. Study area and Population 

The study was conducted at the antenatal clinics of Nnamdi Azikiwe University Teaching Hospital (NAUTH), Nnewi, 
Anambra State, Nigeria.  One hundred and sixty eight (168) pregnant women between the ages of 25–40 years were 
recruited for this study. They were divided into proteinuric (test group) and non-proteinuric (control group) groups.  
The biochemical analysis was performed at the facilities of Chemical Pathology Laboratory of NAUTH, Nnewi, Anambra